

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS BATES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
STEPHANIE A. MARTZ  
*National Chamber  
Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

ALAN UNTEREINER\*  
DAMON TAAFFE  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. FIFRA PREEMPTS “REQUIREMENTS” IMPOSED THROUGH THE COMMON LAW .....	4
A. This Court’s Decisions Clearly Establish That Common-Law Duties Impose “Requirements” .....	5
B. Nothing In The Text Or Structure Of FIFRA Supports Petitioners’ Request For The Exclusion Of Common-Law Requirements .....	11
C. Petitioners’ Arguments Based On The Legislative History Are Unpersuasive ....	16
D. Excluding Common-Law Requirements Would Lead To Absurd Results .....	21
II. FIFRA PREEMPTS STATE REQUIREMENTS EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF A COUNTERPART EPA REGULATION .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. In Contrast To Other Preemption Clauses, Section 136v(b) Does Not Condition Preemption On The Existence Of A Counterpart Federal Regulation . . . . .	25
B. The State Requirements Underlying Petitioners’ Claims Are “In Addition To Or Different From” The Requirements Imposed By FIFRA Itself . . . . .	27
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	9
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987) .....	17
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coastal Petroleum Co. v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 492 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1065 (1987) .....	22
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993) .....	17
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	4, 9
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1204 (2004) .....	29
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990) .....	17
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	8
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Servs., Inc.</i> , 993 P.2d 366 (Cal. 2000) .....	25
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Goodwin v. Bacon</i> , 896 P.2d 673 (Wash. 1995) . . . . .	14-15
<i>Jenkins v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 886 P.2d 869 (Kan. 1994), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 820 (1995) . . . .	15
<i>King v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 1346 (1st Cir.), cert. dismissed, 510 U.S. 985 (1993) . . . . .	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) . . . . .	18
<i>Norfolk &amp; Western R. Co. v. Train Dispatchers</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991) . . . . .	8
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) . . . . .	2, 15
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) . . . . .	8
<i>Shenker v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 374 U.S. 1 (1963) . . . . .	9
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) . . . . .	9
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Gandy</i> , 925 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. 1996) . . . . .	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Taylor AG Indus. v. Pure-Gro</i> , 54 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	29
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 392 (1965) .....	9
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	29
<i>Wisconsin Publ. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991) .....	15-16

**Statutes and Regulation:**

7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y .....	1, 4
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5) .....	25
7 U.S.C. § 136i(a)(1) .....	14
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1) .....	28
7 U.S.C. § 136(q) .....	28
7 U.S.C. § 136v(a) .....	4, 15-16
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 136v(c) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 1203(a) .....	2, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1203(b) .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1203(c) .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1278 note .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1331 (1982 ed.) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1461 .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1476(a) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1476(b) .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1476(c) .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 2075(a) .....	2, 26
15 U.S.C. § 2311(c) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 2617 .....	26
15 U.S.C. § 2617(b) .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 6715 .....	27
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 360c(b)(1)(B) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360c(c)(2)(A) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
21 U.S.C. § 360c(d)(2)(A) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360d(c)(1)(A) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360e(a) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360h(b)(2)(B) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360h(c) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360i(a)(4) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360j(a) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) .....	7, 13, 29
21 U.S.C. § 360k(b) .....	27
21 U.S.C. § 360(l) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360(m)(1) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360(o)(2) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360ss .....	26
21 U.S.C. § 467e .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 678 .....	2, 30
21 U.S.C. § 1052 .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 1052(a) .....	30
21 U.S.C. § 14322(e) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
23 U.S.C. § 434 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 5403(d) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 6297(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 6363(e)(1) .....	2
46 U.S.C. § 4305 .....	27
46 U.S.C. § 4306 .....	10, 27
46 U.S.C. § 4311(g) .....	10
49 U.S.C. § 20106 .....	26, 27
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b) .....	26
ALA. CODE § 1-3-1 (1977) .....	22
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 12-681 to 12-686 (1992) .....	21
CAL. CIVIL CODE § 22.2 .....	22
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 2-4-211 .....	22
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 52-572m to 52-572q (2004) .....	21
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 2.01 (1985) .....	22
IND. CODE ANN. § 33-1-1.5-1 to 33-1-1.5-10 (West 1983 & Supp. 1996) .....	21
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 9:2800.51 to 9:2800.59 (West 1991) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
MD. CONST. art. 5 .....	22
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 14 (West 1980) .....	21
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §§ 2307.71 to 2307.80 (Baldwin 1996) .....	21
S.C. CODE ANN. §§ 15-73-10 to 15-73-30 (Law. Co-op. 1993) .....	21
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 5.001 (Vernon 2002) .....	22
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 82.001 <i>et seq.</i> (Vernon 1997) .....	22
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 82.005 (Vernon 1997) .....	22
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(2) .....	29
 <b><u>Miscellaneous:</u></b>	
Bernstein, <i>The New-Tort Centrifuge</i> , 49 DEPAUL L. REV. 413 (1999) .....	23
Bradley & Goldsmith, <i>Customary International Law As Federal Common Law: A Critique of the Modern Position</i> , 110 HARV. L. REV. 815 (1997) .....	22-23
Comment, <i>The Products Liability Act of 1993: How It Changes Texas Law</i> , 45 BAYLOR L. REV. 633 (Summer 1993) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Dinh, <i>Regulatory Compliance as a Defense to Products Liability: Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 2085 (2000) . . . . .	11
Hensler, <i>The New Social Policy Torts: Litigation As A Legislative Strategy, Some Preliminary Thoughts On A New Research Project</i> , 51 DEPAUL L. REV. 493 (2001) . . . . .	20
Hermann & Ritts, <i>Preemption and Medical Devices: A Response to Adler and Mann</i> , 51 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 1 (1996) . . . . .	21
H.R. Rep. No. 92-511 (1971) . . . . .	2-3, 11, 17
Note, <i>English Common Law and Indiana Jurisprudence</i> , 30 IND. L. REV. 409 (1997) . . . . .	23
RESTATEMENT OF THE LAW (THIRD): PRODUCTS LIABILITY (1998) . . . . .	19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965) . . . . .	19
2A N. SINGER, SUTHERLAND ON STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (6th ed. 2000) . . . . .	15
